## **CHAPTER 1072**

## ASBESTOS REMOVAL IN SCHOOLS — FUNDING H.F. 2435

AN ACT repealing a provision authorizing the raising of an additional enrichment amount to fund asbestos removal projects.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 279.52, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: The board of directors may pay the actual cost of an asbestos project from any funds in the general fund of the district, funds received from the physical plant and equipment levy, funds received from the additional enrichment amount for an asbestos project in section 279.53, or moneys obtained through a federal asbestos loan program, to be repaid from any of the funds specified in this subsection¹ over a three-year period.

Sec. 2. Section 298.14, unnumbered paragraphs 1 and 2, Code 1999, are amended to read as follows:

For each fiscal year, the cumulative total of the percents of surtax approved by the board of directors of a school district and collected by the department of revenue and finance under sections 257.21, 257.29, 279.54, and 298.2, and the enrichment surtax under section 442.15, Code 1989, and an income surtax collected by a political subdivision under chapter 422D, shall not exceed twenty percent.

A school district income surtax fund is created in the office of treasurer of state. Income surtaxes collected by the department of revenue and finance under sections 257.21, 257.29, 279.54, and 298.2 and section 442.15, Code 1989, shall be deposited in the school district income surtax fund to the credit of each school district. A separate accounting of each surtax, by school district, shall be maintained.

Sec. 3. Sections 279.53 and 279.54, Code 1999, are repealed.

Approved April 7, 2000

## CHAPTER 1073

HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITIES — PARTIAL SUSPENSION OF PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS

H.F. 2438

AN ACT extending a partial suspension of permitting requirements of facilities that deal with hazardous waste.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. 1987 Iowa Acts, chapter 233, section 204, subsection 5, as amended by 1989 Iowa Acts, chapter 311, section 21, as amended by 1990 Iowa Acts, chapter 1260, section 20, as amended by 1994 Iowa Acts, chapter 1198, section 30, is amended to read as follows:

5. It is the intention of the general assembly in adopting the appropriation under subsection 1 and this subsection to cease funding for the department's implementation of

<sup>1</sup> See chapter 1232, §64 herein